

No. 20-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR
RELATIONS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENT**

LISA E. SORONEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 N. CAPITOL ST., N.W.
SUITE 515
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 RIDGE ROAD
CHAPEL HILL, N.C. 27599
(919) 962-4332

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ELIZABETH E. FISHER
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7314
RSIMPSON@WILEY.LAW

OCTOBER 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. State and local governments substantially rely on funding from the federal government to support their central operations.....	8
II. Neither the Rehabilitation Act nor the ACA subject recipients of federal funds to uncapped potential liability for emotional distress damages.....	10
A. Congress may attach conditions to accepting federal funds if it provides recipients with unambiguous notice of those conditions...	11
B. Neither the Rehabilitation Act nor the ACA provides clear notice that by accepting federal funds the recipient agrees to uncapped potential liability for emotional distress damages.....	14
1. Because the general rule is that emotional distress damages are not recoverable in a suit for breach of contract, recipients of federal funds are not on clear notice that accepting funding under the Rehabilitation Act or	

ACA subjects them to uncapped potential liability for such damages.... 15

2. The implied nature of the cause of action for violating the Rehabilitation Act and the ACA further establishes the lack of notice. 18

III. Imposing uncapped potential liability for emotional distress damages would create extreme risks for state and local governments and could cause them to decline funds for important programs. 20

A. Exposure to uncapped emotional distress damages would create an extreme risk for state and local governments because those damages are unpredictable, idiosyncratic, and subjective by nature. 21

B. Allowing recovery of unlimited emotional distress damages would affect fiscal decisions by state and local governments and discourage local governments from taking federal assistance. 32

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Allen v. Jones</i> , 104 Cal. App. 3d 207 (1980)	16
<i>Anderson v. Conwood Co.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 650 (W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	21
<i>Anne Arundel County v. Reeves</i> , 252 A.3d 921 (Md. 2021)	24
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	8, 11, 12, 15, 19
<i>Bradford v. Iron County C-4 School District</i> , Cause No. 82-303-C(4), 1984 WL 1443, (E.D. Mo. June 13, 1984).....	22
<i>Charles C. Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	8
<i>Cochran v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> , 93 N.E.3d 493 (Ill. 2017)	22

<i>Dean v. Dean</i> , 821 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Emmke v. De Silva</i> , 293 F. 17 (8th Cir. 1923)	24
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. United Health Programs of America</i> , Inc., No. 14-CV-3673 (KAM)(JO), 2020 WL 1083771 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2020).....	24
<i>Francis v. W. Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 59 N.W. 1078 (Minn. 1894)	22
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	5, 20
<i>Holmes v. City of Massillon, Ohio</i> , 78 F.3d 1041 (6th Cir.1996)	23
<i>Koster v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	13

<i>Lehnen v. E.J. Hines & Co.</i> , 227 P. 612 (Kan. 1912)	24
<i>Meyer v. Nottger</i> , 241 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1976)	17
<i>Patrick v. City of Florida</i> , 793 F. Supp. 301 (M.D. Ala. 1992)	43
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ruiz de Molina v. Merritt & Furman Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Russ v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 23 S.E.2d 681 (N.C. 1943)	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	13
<i>Standley v. Chilhowee R-IV School District</i> , 5 F.3d 319 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Stewart v. Rudner</i> , 84 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 1957)	16

<i>Sullivan v. O'Connor</i> , 296 N.E.2d 183 (Mass. 1973)	16
--	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)	19, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1)	13
Ala. Code § 11-93-2.....	33
Alaska Stat. § 09.17.010	26
Alaska Stat. § 09.65.070	33
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2(b).....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-102.5(3)(a)	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-64-302.....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-10-114.....	34
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 4013	34
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.28	34
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-92-2.....	34
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-21-29.....	34
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 663-8.7.....	27

Idaho Code Ann. § 6-926	35
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1603(1).....	27
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/8(d)	35
Ind. Code § 34-13-3-4	35
Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-6105.....	35
La. Stat. Ann. § 13:5106.....	35
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 258, § 2	36
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-303	36
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 11-108	28
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 12-104.....	36
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 8105.....	36
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-C, § 2-807.....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1483	28
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 3.736	36
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 466.04	36
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-46-15	36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.210	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.610	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-9-108.....	37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-299.2	38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-435.....	38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-485.....	38
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-12.2.02.....	38
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-42-02.....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507-B:4.....	37
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 541-B:14.....	37
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 41-4-19	38
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-926.....	37
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.035.....	37
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41A.035	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2744.05.....	38
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.18.....	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 51, § 154	38

Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.271	39
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.272	39
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.273	39
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8528	39
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8553	39
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-31-2.....	35
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-31-3.....	39
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-32-220	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-120	40
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-3-11	29
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-32A-1	40
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-32A-2	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-8-307.....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-403.....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-404.....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102.....	40

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 74.301.....	29
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.023.....	41
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-604	41
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-410	30
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-195.3.....	41
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-581.15.....	30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 5601	41
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 29, § 1404	41
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-8.....	30
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-7.....	41
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.55.....	30
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.80.....	41
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.82.....	42
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-39-118	42

Other Authorities

- 1 Theodore Sedgwick, *A Treatise on the Measure of Damages* § 43a (8th ed. 1920) 17
- 11 Timothy Murray, *Corbin on Contracts* § 59.1 (rev. ed. 2021) 16, 17, 23
- 24 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 64:11 (4th ed. 1993) 17
- Calvert Magruder, *Mental and Emotional Disturbance in the Law of Torts*, 49 Harv. L. Rev. 1033 (1936)..... 23
- David Crump, *Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress: An Unlimited Claim, but Does It Really Exist?*, 49 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 685 (2017)..... 24
- Federal Grants to State and Local Governments: A Historical Perspective on Contemporary Issues*, Congressional Research Service (May 22, 2019), <https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R40638.pdf> 9
- Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 347 (1981)..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353
(1981)..... 23

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. &
Emotional Harm § 45 (2012) 22

State and Local Revenues, Urban
Institute, <https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-center-initiatives/state-and-local-finance-initiative/state-and-local-backgrounders/state-and-local-revenues>
(last visited Oct. 2, 2021)..... 9

The State of State (and Local) Tax Policy,
Tax Policy Center (May 2020),
<https://www.taxpolicycenter.org/briefing-book/what-types-federal-grants-are-made-state-and-local-governments-and-how-do-they-work#:~:text=The%20federal%20government%20distributed%20about,of%20these%20governments'%20total%20revenues>..... 8
